
**New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – Third Department**

Case No.: 532083

**TOWN OF SOUTHAMPTON; 101Co, LLC; 102Co NY, LLC; BRRRUBIN, LLC;
BRIDGEHAMPTON ROAD RACES, LLC; CITIZENS CAMPAIGN FOR THE
ENVIRONMENT; GROUP FOR THE EAST END; NOYAC CIVIC COUNCIL;
SOUTHAMPTON TOWN CIVIC COALITION; JOSEPH PHAIR; MARGOT
GILMAN; AND AMELIA DOGGWILER,**

Petitioners-Appellants,

ASSEMBLYMAN FRED W. THIELE JR.,

Petitioner,

-against-

**NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION;
SAND LAND CORPORATION AND WAINSCOTT SAND AND GRAVEL CORP.,**

Respondents-Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON, TOWN OF RIVERHEAD, EDWARD P. ROMAINE
AND COUNTY OF SUFFOLK**

WHITEMAN OSTERMAN & HANNA LLP
John J. Henry, Esq.
Daniel A. Ruzow, Esq.
Gabriella R. Levine, Esq.
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Town of East Hampton, Town of
Riverhead, and Edward P. Romaine*
One Commerce Plaza
Albany, New York 12260
Telephone: (518) 487-7600
jhenry@woh.com

SUFFOLK COUNTY ATTORNEY
Elaine Barraga, Bureau Chief
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
County of Suffolk*
H. Lee Dennison Building
100 Veterans Memorial Highway
Hauppauge, New York 11788
Telephone: (631) 853-4851
Elaine.Barraga@suffolkcountyny.gov

Dated: December 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	7
ARGUMENT	10
POINT I. DEC’S DETERMINATION CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF SECTION 23-2703 OF THE MLRL, WHICH PROVIDES SPECIAL PROTECTION FOR THE AQUIFER SYSTEM IN SUFFOLK AND NASSAU COUNTIES.....	10
A. The Plain Language of The MLRL Demonstrates an Intent to Provide Special Protection for The Long Island Aquifer System In Nassau and Suffolk Counties	11
B. DEC And Supreme Court Erroneously Failed to Give Effect to the Special Protections Afforded to The Long Island Aquifer Under ECL § 23-2703(3).....	17
POINT II. DEC’S DETERMINATION AND SUPREME COURT’S HOLDING WHOLLY DISREGARD A MUNICIPALITY’S CONSTITUTIONALLY GUARANTEED HOME RULE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE NONCONFORMING MINING USES	20
A. The Municipal Home Rule Authority of Towns To Regulate Nonconforming Uses Extends to Nonconforming Mining Uses	20

B. DEC’s Determination and Supreme Court’s Decision Dismantles the Municipal Home Rule Authority of Towns in Nassau and Suffolk County to Regulate Nonconforming Mining Uses Within their Borders25

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 500.13)C)(1)30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>550 Halstead Corp. v Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town/Vil. of Harrison</i> , 1 NY3d 561 (2003).....	22
<i>Anschutz Expl. Corp. v Town of Dryden</i> , 35 Misc 3d 450 (Sup. Ct., Tompkins County 2012), <i>affd sub nom. Matter of Norse Energy Corp. USA v Town of Dryden</i> , 108 A.D.3d 25 (3d Dept 2013), <i>affd sub nom. Matter of Wallach v Town of Dryden</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 728 (2014)	15
<i>Balbuena v IDR Realty LLC</i> , 6 NY3d 338 (2006).....	10
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Assn. v State of New York</i> , 21 NY3d 289 (2013).....	21
<i>Matter of Ashley Homes of L.I., Inc. v O’Dea</i> , 51 AD3d 911 (2d Dept 2008).....	24
<i>Matter of Campagna v Shaffer</i> , 73 NY2d 237 (1989).....	19
<i>Matter of Frew Run Gravel Prods. v Town of Carroll</i> (71 NY2d 126 (1987)).passim	
<i>Matter of Gernatt Asphalt Products, Inc. v Town of Sardinia</i> , 87 NY2d 668 (1996).....	4, 11, 12, 23
<i>Matter of Mestecky v City of New York</i> , 30 NY3d 239 (2017).....	19
<i>Matter of Norse Energy Corp. USA v Town of Dryden</i> , 108 AD3d 25 (3d Dept 2013), <i>affd sub nom. Matter of Wallach v Town of Dryden</i> , 23 NY3d 728 (2014).....	10
<i>Matter of Sand Land Corp. v Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of Southampton</i> , 137 AD3d 1289 (2d Dept 2016).....	5, 23
<i>Matter of the Sand Land Corporation, Applicant</i> , 2018 WL 679203 (Jan. 26, 2018).....	15
<i>Matter of Theroux v Reilly</i> , 1 NY3d 232 (2003).....	10

<i>Matter of Upper Delaware Ave. Ass’n of Delmar, Inc. v Fritts</i> , 124 AD2d 273 (3d Dept 1986).....	24
<i>O’Brien v Town of Fenton</i> , 236 AD2d 693 (3d Dept 1997).....	4, 23
<i>Riley v County of Broome</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000).....	10
<i>Steiert Enterprises, Inc. v City of Glen Cove</i> , 90 AD3d 764 (2d Dept 2011)	24
<i>Thurman v. Holahan</i> , 123 AD2d 687 (2d Dept 1986).....	24
<i>Town of East Hampton et al. v New York State Department of Environmental Conservation et al.</i> , Sup. Ct., Suffolk County (Index No. 607907/2020).....	9
<i>Town of Washington v Dutchess Quarry & Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 250 AD2d 759 (2d Dept 1998).....	23
<i>Town of Washington v Dutchess Quarry & Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 250 AD2d 759 (2d Dept 1998).....	5, 23
<i>Val. Realty Dev. Co., Inc. v Jorling</i> , 217 AD2d 349 (4th Dept 1995).....	16, 17

Statutes

East Hampton Zoning Law Section 255-8-50(c).....	26
East Hampton Zoning Law Section 255-1-40	26
ECL § 23-2701	2
ECL § 23-2703.....	11
ECL § 23-2703(2)(a)(b)	12
ECL § 23-2703(3)	passim
ECL § 23-2711	14
ECL § 23-2711(3)	6, 15, 19, 28

ECL § 23-711(13)	14
ECL § 55-0113	2
ECL § 70-0105	14
ECL § 70-0115(2)(b))	16
Municipal Home Rule Law § 10(1)(ii)(a)(11), (12).	21
New York State Environmental Quality Review Act	2
Town Law § 261	4, 21
Riverhead Zoning Law Section 301-222	26
Uniform Procedures Act	16

Other Authorities

L 1991, ch 166, § 228	10, 12
-----------------------------	--------

Regulations

43 Fed. Reg. 2661	2
-------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

New York Constitution	4
NY Const, art IX, § 2[c][ii]	20
